

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN

WINERIES OF THE OLD MISSION
PENINSULA ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

Case No: 1:20-cv-01008

v.

PENINSULA TOWNSHIP, Michigan Municipal
Corporation,

Honorable Paul L. Maloney
Magistrate Judge Ray S. Kent

Defendant,

and

PROTECT THE PENINSULA,

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Intervenor-Defendant.

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY
JUDGMENT AND OPPOSITION TO PENINSULA TOWNSHIP'S RESPONSE BRIEF
(ECF NO. 485)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	1
A. Enforcement of the Ordinances	1
B. The Ordinances unlawfully regulate commercial speech	1
1. The Township conceded Central Hudson applies.....	1
2. Peninsula Township is incorrect that the Ordinances do not regulate speech.....	2
3. The Wineries’ promotional activities are protected by the First Amendment.....	3
4. The Township misapplied the Central Hudson factors.....	7
a. Peninsula Township impermissibly relies on speculation and conjecture.	7
b. Peninsula Township’s newly conjured interest is not substantial	7
5. The Ordinances hinder, rather than advance, any alleged government interest.....	9
6. The Ordinances restrict more speech than necessary	10
7. The Ordinances are not content or viewpoint neutral.....	11
2. Peninsula Township’s requirements for conducting “Guest Activities” are unconstitutional prior restraints	12
3. The Ordinances compel speech	13
4. The Township concedes the Ordinances fail strict scrutiny	13
C. The Township concedes that Wineries may host weddings, receptions and family reunions and there is no explicit closing time.	14
D. After finding liability, this Court should award the Wineries damages and declare their uses allowed	14
III. CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>44 Liquormart</i> , 517 U.S. 484, 499 (1996) (plurality opinion).....	3
<i>AFSCME v. Detroit</i> , 704 NW2d 712 (Mich. Ct. App. 2005)	13
<i>Alive Church of Nazarene, Inc. v. Prince William County, Virginia</i> , 2021 WL 5237238 (E.D. Va. Nov. 10, 2021).....	5
<i>Alive Church of the Nazarene, Inc. v. Prince William County, Virginia</i> , 59 F. 4th 92 (4th Cir. 2023)	5, 6, 10
<i>Am. Future Sys.</i> , 752 F.2d at 862 n.26.....	6
<i>American Future Systems, Inc. v. State University of New York College of Cortland</i> , 565 F. Supp. 754 (S.D.N.Y. 1983)	4, 6
<i>Anabell’s Ice Cream Corp. v. Town of Glocester</i> , 925 F. Supp. 920 (D. R.I. 1996).....	4
<i>Aptive Environmental, LLC v. Town of Castle Rock, Colorado</i> , 959 F.3d 961 (10th Cir. 2020)	10
<i>Asgrow Seed Co. v. Winterboer</i> , 513 U.S. 179 (1995).....	5
<i>Blau v. Ft. Thomas Public School District</i> , 401 F.3d 381 (6th Cir. 2005)	2
<i>Burkow v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 119 F. Supp. 2d 1076 (C.D. Cal. 2000)	8
<i>Campbell v. Robb</i> , 162 F. App’x. 460 (6th Cir. 2006)	3, 4
<i>Cellarmasters Wine of Massachusetts, Inc. v. Alcoholic Beverages Control Comm’n</i> , 534 N.E.2d 21 (Mass. App. Ct. 1989)	6
<i>Cinevision Corp. v. City of Burbank</i> , 725 F.2d 560 (9th Cir. 1984)	2

City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.,
507 U.S. 410 (1993).....3, 10, 11

Conn. Bar Ass’n v. United States,
620 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2010).....4

Delano Farms Co. v. California Table Grapes Comm’n,
318 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2003.)13

Edenfield v. Fane,
507 U.S. 761 (1993).....8, 9, 10

Facenda v. N.F.L. Films, Inc.,
542 F.3d 1007 (3d Cir. 2008).....4

FF Cosmetics FL Inc. v. City of Miami Beach Florida,
129 F. Supp. 3d 1316 (S.D. Fl. 2015)6

Glickman v. Wileman Brothers & Elliott,
521 U.S. 457 (1997).....13

IMS Health Inc. v. Sorrell,
630 F. 3d 263 (2nd Cir. 2010).....6

Interstate Outdoor Advert. v. Zoning Bd. of Tp. of Cherry Hill,
672 F. Supp. 2d 675 (D.N.J. 2009)8

Jordan v. Jewel Food Stores, Inc.,
743 F.3d 509 (7th Cir. 2014)4, 5

Kimberly-Clark Corp. v. District of Columbia,
286 F. Supp. 3d 128 (D.D.C.)11

Lamar Company, LLC v. Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government,
2023 WL 3956149 (E.D. Ky. June 12, 2023)9

Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly,
533 U.S. 525 (2001).....8

McCray v. City of Citrus Heights,
2000 WL 1174828 (E.D. Cal. Aug. 7, 2000).....2, 3

National Paint & Coating Ass’n v. City of Chicago,
835 F. Supp 414 (N.D. Ill. 1993)7

New York State Restaurant Ass’n v. N.Y. City Bd. of Health,
556 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2009).....4

Norwegian Cruise Line Holdings, Ltd. v. Rivkees,
2021 WL 3471585 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 8, 2021).....9

Otto v. City of Boca Raton, Florida,
981 F.3d 854 (11th Cir. 2020)11

Pagan v. Fruchey,
492 F.3d 766 (6th Cir. 2007)6, 7, 9

Reed v. Village of Shorewood,
704 F.2d 943 (7th Cir. 1983)3

Schad v. Borough of Mount Ephraim,
452 U.S. 61 (1981).....2

Semco, Inc. v. Amcast, Inc., 52 F.3d 108, 112 (6th Cir. 1995)4

Tenafly Eruv Ass’n, Inc. v. Borough of Tenafly,
309 F.3d 144 (3rd Cir. 2002)3

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.,
512 U.S. 622 (1994).....8

United States v. Benson,
561 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2009)4

United States v. United Foods, Inc.,
533 U.S. 405 (2001).....13

Utah Licensed Beverage Ass’n v. Leavitt,
256 F. 3d 1061 (10th Cir. 2001)8

Valle Del Sol Inc. v. Whiting,
709 F.3d 808 (9th Cir. 2013)4

Yankee Springs Twp v. Fox,
692 N.W.2d 728 (Mich. Ct. App. 2004)13

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....14
